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Decision No. 61044 

BEFORE 'tHE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !'BE, STAl'E' OF CALIFORNlA 

MIR.L D. PARKER, 

Complainant~ 

) 
) 
) 

vs. ~. Case No;;. 6979, 

!HE PACIFIC 'XELEPROl\!E AND ,TELEGRAPH 
COMPANY, a corporation. 

Defendant. 

) 
). 

~. 

Josreh T. Forno, for 'the complainant. 
Law er, Felix & Hall, by A. J. Krappman, Jr .... 

for the defendant. ' 
Harold 'W. Kennedy" County, Counsel, by Peter R. 

Kritchman, Deputy County Counsel,. for the 
~eri.f£' s. Department of 'Los' AClgeles County, 
intervenor. 

By the complaint herein filed on September 16" 19'60~ 

Mirl D. Parker requests the restoration of telephone service at 
, , 

his residence, 417 'I',\'est Emerson Avenue,. Monterey Park, ,California. 

By Decision No. 60792, dated September 27, '1960, in Case 

No. 6979, tbe Commission ordered that the' defendant restore tele­

phone service to the complainant pending a hearing on the, 1l'Iatter .. 

On October 5, 1960 J' the telephone company filed, an answer" 

the principal allegation o£ wbi.ch was that the telepho:1e company, 

p:ursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948:, in" Case, 

No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 8-53)00 or, about July' 27,1960; bad reason-
, , , 

able cause to believe that the telephone service'furnisbed'to' 

.'" ' 
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" 
I 

, , 
" 
~ 

complainant under, number ATlantic 9-1408 at 417 West Emerson Aven~e, , 
" "'. 

Monterey Park, Ca1ifornia~ was being. or was to be used as an instru-· 

mentality d1reccly or i:ldirectly to. violate or to aid 'and: abet the' 
, , 

violation of the law and that having such' reasonable eaus~ ,the defen-

dant was required :to disconnect the ·service pursuant to".this Comm!s-' 

sion's Decision No. 41415~ supra. 
.. ~, 

A public hearing was held on the complaint in Los,Angeles~ 

California~ before E.xaminer Kent C. Rogers on Oetober21, 1960 .. 

At the hearing the complainant failed to. appear. It was 

stipulated that if the complainant were called as a witne.ss he would 

testify exactly asset out in the complaint. In the complaint, ,in 

addition to comp1ai'tlant' s name, address, and telephone' number,. it is 

alleged that prior to July 20,' 1960, he was .the subseriber'.a.nd· use~' 

of telephone service furnished by defendant under number ATlantic 
, , 

9-1408, at 417 West Emerson Avenue, Monterey Park; that ,on or abo:o,t 

July 20, 1960, his telephone was removed aoddisconnected by the 

defendant pursuant to instructions from the office of the, Sheriff 

of Los .Angeles County, which office caused complainant' ~ wife,. 

May Parker, to be arrested for violation of Section 337a of the 

Penal Code" b001ana1d.t:.g; that neither complainan~, nor his-wife, used 

or intend to use the telephone to violate ~e 'law; that comp.lainant· 

has demanded that the telephone be restored;. and 'that . the defendant 

refuses to do so. . 
~ . 

Exhibit No. 1 is a letter dated July 20;9:·1960, 'from' the 
, , 

Sheriff r s Department. of Los Angeles Co\lI'J.ty to thedefend~t advising 

the defendant that the telephone under number ATlantic 9-1408 at 

417 West Emerson Avenue;9 ¥.onte:rey Pa:rk~ California,. was on July 20~ 

1960, being used for;' the p\ll':pose of disseminating horce racing 
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.. . 
information which was being. used lin connection with bookmaking in , . .. / ..... 
violation of Section 337aof the Penal Code; that the telephone' 

had been confisca.ted aDd requesting' that the defendant disconnect 

the service. It was stipulated that'this letter was received by 

the defen.daDt on .July 27 p 196O; that pursuant thereto a central 

office disconnection was effected~ on August 5,. 1960;andtbat, 

pursuant to Decision No. 60792p suprap' the service was reconnected 

on September 29 p 1960. It was the position of. the telephone com­

pany that it had acted with reasonable cause as that term is used 

in Decision No. 41415,. suprap in disconnecting the telephoueserviee 

iuasmuch as it bad received the letter des!gnatedas Exhibit No.1 •. 

A Deputy Sheriff connected' with the Vice Deta:ll' of· the 
, 

Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department testified that on July 20,. 

1960,. he aDd other officers from the department went to complain;.. 

ant's. home at 417 West Emerson Avenue;. Monterey Park;, tbat:they . . 

advised the occupants they were pOl!ce officers,. and were .admi.tt~;, 
" 

that they arrested therein May Par\(u) defendant t s wife; that in 

the home by the telephone they. found' a National Daily Report' scratch . ' . 
sheet for the day of the arrest and betting markers; thatwhi.lethe ,- , " 

officers were there the telephone rang on numerous occasions.;. ,that' 

the officers answered the telephone and received' horse race ,bets' 

over the telephone; that ill the premises the off~cer$ found' a. box 
, . , . 

of old betting markers and that the complainant' stated theY' were 

in his handwriting; and that l"Jrs. Parker was arrested and the 

telephone was removed. 

After full consideration of this record we now' find that 

the telephone company's action was based upon reaso'Oable" cause as 

that term is used in Decisiotl No. 41415,. supra. We further ,find 

that the compla~t t S telephone was 'used as an. instrumentality, 
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, 

to violate the law in that it was used' for" bookmald.ngpurposes' 

111 c01l1lection with horse racing. 

ORDER ------
. The complaint of Mirl D'. Parker against The Pacific 

telephone and Telegraph Company,. a, corporation.having,bcen ,filed" 

a public hearing having' been held thereon,. the, Coamission being. 

fully advised' in the premises and basing its· decision 011, the 
. ' 

evidence ofrecor4,. 

IT IS ORDERED that the c:oDq>lainant's request for telephone-
, . 

service is denied and the temporary interim relief granted by 

Decision No-., 60192 is vacated and set aside .. 

IT IS FOlCtBER ORDERED that upon the expiration of thirty 

days after the effective date of this order the complainant herein 

may file an application for telephone service and if such applica­

tion is made. the Pacific Telepbone and Telegraph Company shall 
. , 

ins1:all telepb.cme service at compla;Dant's' residence at,417 West 

Emerson Avenue, Monterey Park,. California,. such installation being 

subject to all duly authorized rules and reguJ.a.tions·o£ ~tele­

pbone company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall. be ,twenty' days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San f"rcI,"dsco' , CalifOrnia, this.' 

day Of&'t1<rn /it} . 1960. 

" .u' 
!~{'~I-' 


